

# City of Olathe

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	G24	-4120				
Туре:	Cou	incil Consent	Status:	Passed		
File created:	12/2	20/2023	In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	1/9/	2024	Final action:	1/9/2024		
Title:	Consideration of a Utility Agreement with Evergy Metro, Inc. for the 119th Street Improvements Project, PN 3-P-007-23.					
Sponsors:	Mary Jaeger, Nate Baldwin					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. A	1. A. Project Location Map, 2. B. Project Fact Sheet, 3. C. Utility Agreement				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result	
1/9/2024	1	City Council	app	proved	Pass	
STAFF CON	ТАСТ	rastructure (Engin : Mary Jaeger / N Agreement with Ev	ate Baldwin	r the 119 <sup>th</sup> Street Impro	ovements Project, PN 3	

#### TITLE:

Consideration of a Utility Agreement with Evergy Metro, Inc. for the 119<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project, PN 3-P-007-23.

#### SUMMARY:

The 119<sup>th</sup> Street Improvement Project is in place to rehabilitate 119<sup>th</sup> Street, from Clare Road west to the Cedar Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, which has deteriorated to a condition in need of a Street Preservation project. Improvements will include constructing an 8-foot concrete sidewalk from Clare Road to the Cedar Niles Trailhead as well as a 5-foot sidewalk on the east side of Clare Road from 119<sup>th</sup> Street to 127<sup>th</sup> Street.

This agreement is in place to allow the City of Olathe to reimburse Evergy Metro, Inc. for the utility relocation required for this project. Olathe's cost for the relocation, estimated by Evergy Metro, Inc. is \$190,207.61. The estimate reflects relocation of power poles and lines located within existing easements in the project area.

The relocation of Evergy facilities is tentatively scheduled to begin immediately after approval of this agreement.

The project is currently in the utility relocation phase with construction of the street preservation project tentatively scheduled to begin in Spring 2024.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project is funded from the City of Olathe's 2024 Street Preservation Program. Funding for the

2024 Street Preservation Program, as approved in the 2024-2028 Capital Improvement Plan, includes:

CIP Fund (Cash)	\$ 2,800,000
Transportation Sales Tax	<u>\$20,160,000</u>
Total:	\$22,960,000

### ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of a Utility Agreement with Evergy Metro, Inc. for the 119<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project, PN 3-P-007-23.

## ATTACHMENT(S):

- A. Project Location Map
- B. Project Fact Sheet
- C. Utility Agreement